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Comparison of unilateral and bilateral lymphedema in the lower limb after
gynecologic cancer surgery
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Introduction

Lymphedema in the lower limb after gynecologic cancer surgery may occur unilaterally or
bilaterally, unlike lymphedema that occurs in the upper limb. If the bilateral lymphedema
occurs in the lower limb, the quality of life of the patient will deteriorate. Therefore, it is
necessary to predict whether lymphedema will occur bilaterally in patients who underwent
gynecologic cancer surgery. In this study, we compared the three groups in which lower
limb lymphedema occurred after gynecologic cancer surgery.

Method

This study included patients admitted to the Department of Rehabilitation Medicine at O
Hospital from 2006 to 2018. Patients with the insufficient medical record were excluded.
A total of 110 patients were included in this study and we retrospectively analyzed the
patients. Patients with unilateral lymphedema were classified as group A, and patients with
bilateral were classified as group B. Patients who were initially unilateral and progressed
bilaterally were classified as group C. Group A and B were compared and group A and C
were compared. We compared the age, cancer type, stage, BMI, radiation therapy,
chemotherapy, genitalia swelling, and lymphangitis in each patient group using crossover
analysis and confirm the significance using Pearson's chi-square test and Fisher’s exact test.
Multivariate logistic regression analysis was performed to identify associated factors for
bilateral lymphedema.

Result

In this study, 71 patients with unilateral lymphedema, 27 patients with bilateral, and 12
patients with initially unilateral and then progressed bilaterally. The mean age was
52.65+11.83. Cervical cancer, ovarian cancer, and endometrial cancer were 72, 24, and 14,
respectively. 49 patients received radiation therapy and 82 patients received
chemotherapy. There were 59 patients with lymphangitis history and 48 patients with
genital swelling(Table 1). Cancer type, stage, and genital swelling were found to be
significantly different in the comparison of group A and B. In multivariate logistic regression
analysis, cancer stage and genital swelling were associated with bilateral
lymphedema(Table 2-3). Radiation therapy and lymphangitis were significantly different in
the comparison of group A and C and were associated with bilateral progression in logistic
regression analysis(Table 2-3).



Conclusion

In this study, bilateral lymphedema patients were more likely to have higher cancer stage
and ovarian cancer than unilateral patients. It is thought that ovarian cancer patients have
debulking surgery even if the cancer stage is high. Most patients in group C had radiation
therapy and infection history, suggesting that these two factors affect bilateral progression.
Patients with unilateral lymphedema who received radiation therapy should note that
lymphedema can worse bilaterally. In addition, to prevent lymphedema progressing to
bilateral, infection prevention methods should be taught to patients with unilateral
lymphedema.

Table 1. Patient characteristics

Characteristics N
Agefyr) 5265+1183
Lecation of lymphedema
Group A 71
Group B 27
Group C 12

Tvpe of cancer. N {3)

Cervical cancer 72 {655}
Ohwvarian cancar 22 218}
Endometrisl cancer 14 (127}
Cancer stage
Stage I ]
Stage I 24
Stsge I 15
Stage IV 11
BMI {kg/m2) 24314362

Radistion therapy. M

Yes 45

No 51
Chemotherapy, N

Yes 82

No 28
Lymphangitis, N

Yes 59

No 51
Genital swellingN

ez 48

Mo 62

Values are mean * standard deviation or number.



Table 2. Univariate analysis of group A and B, group Aand C

Charactaristics
Age
255 years
<EE yegrs

Tvpe of cancer N (3

Cenvical cancer

Crearian canoer

Endometrial cancer

Cancarstage
Stage I
Stage
Ltage O
Stage IV

ENI (ka'm2)
223

<23

Radiation therapy, N

Yes
Mo
Chemotherapy. N
ez
Mo
Lymphangitis, N
Yes
Na
Genital swelling N
Yes

Mo
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Table 3. Multivariate analysis of group A and B, group A and C

Characteristics(Group A and B

Age & BEyears

Type of cancer

Cancerstags

BN (kg/m3) 223

Radiation therapy

Chemaotherapy

Lymphangitis

Genital swelling
Characteristics(Group A and C)

Age & BEyears

Type of cancer

Cancerstags

BMI(kg/m2) 223

Radiation therapy

Chemotherapy

Lymphangitis

Genital swelling

Adiusted OR
1064
Oeed
3044
1071

1553

2141
4307

16,583

95 % Cl

0.334-3.351

0.250-1.763

1564-5.811

0.342-3.351

D.4E5-5.182

0.228-4.362

0.216-1.969

1237-12276

BLH LI

0267-6.329

0.181-2 363

0.759-6.03%

0.599-30.999

15961-140.376

0.018-1 380

1285-175.264

0733-17.067

o411
0001
0506
0474
0938
0442
020

P value

OR: Odds ratio, {I: Confidence intarval

*n<0.05, g0 01



